
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

Nos. 05-3409, 05-3586

CGB OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY, INC., d/b/a CGB REHAB, INC.,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

– v. –

RHA HEALTH SER INC.; SYMPHONY HEALTH SER; RHA PA NURSING HOMES,
d/b/a PROSPECT PARK REHABILITATION CENTER d/b/a PROSPECT PARK
NURSING CENTER d/b/a PROSPECT PARK HEALTH AND REHABILITATION
RESIDENCE; RHA PENNSYLVANIA NURSING HOMES, INC., d/b/a PEMBROOKE
NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER d/b/a PEMBROOKE NURSING
AND REHABILITATION RESIDENCE f/k/a WEST CHESTER ARMS NURSING
AND REHABILITATION CENTER;

SUNRISE ASSISTED LIVING, INC.; SUNRISE ASSISTED LIVING
MANAGEMENT, INC.,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

THIRD-STEP BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES

ANDREW L. FREY
LAUREN R. GOLDMAN
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE & MAW LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 506-2500

EVAN M. TAGER
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE & MAW LLP
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3240

*Attorneys for Appellants/Cross-Appellees Sunrise Assisted Living, Inc.
and Sunrise Assisted Living Management, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. EVEN AS REDUCED, THE \$2 MILLION PUNITIVE AWARD IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY EXCESSIVE.....	2
A. Sunrise’s Conduct Was Minimally Reprehensible	2
1. The Only Conduct Relevant To The Court’s Assessment Of Reprehensibility Is Sunrise’s Solicitation Of CGB’s Therapists	3
a. CGB’s assertions about Sunrise’s litigation conduct are both false and irrelevant.....	4
b. The termination of CGB’s contracts with RHA is irrelevant	11
2. None Of The <i>BMW</i> Reprehensibility Factors Is Present In This Case.....	12
a. Financial vulnerability of the victim	12
b. Repeated misconduct	13
c. Intentional malice, trickery and deceit	15
B. CGB Seeks To Render The Ratio Guidepost Meaningless	19
1. The Ratio Of More Than 18:1 Demonstrates That The Punitive Award Is Excessive	20
2. The Denominator Of The Ratio is \$109,000	25
C. Post-Conduct Punitive Awards Do Not Provide Fair Notice.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
D. Sunrise’s Financial Condition Has No Bearing On The Question Of Excessiveness.....	31
II. CGB’S CROSS-APPEAL IS MERITLESS.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Bains LLC v. ARCO Prods. Co.</i> , 405 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Blust v. Lamar Adver. Co.</i> , 813 N.E.2d 902 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004).....	22
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burke v. Deere & Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Casumpang v. Int’l Longshore & Warehouse Union Local 142</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 1201 (D. Haw. 2005).....	20
<i>CGB Occupational Therapy, Inc. v. RHA Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2004).....	2, 3, 12, 27
<i>Citizens & Southern Nat’l Bank v. Bougas</i> , 265 S.E.2d 562 (Ga. 1980).....	11
<i>Clark v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Continental Trend Resources, Inc. v. OXY USA, Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 634 (10th Cir. 1996)	23, 24, 29, 32
<i>Craig v. Holsey</i> , 590 S.E.2d 742 (Ga. App. 2003).....	21
<i>Day v. Woodworth</i> , 54 U.S. 363 (1851).....	7
<i>Dunn v. HOVIC</i> , 1 F.3d 1371 (3d Cir. 1993).....	31

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

Page

<i>FDIC v. British-American Corp.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 1314 (E.D.N.C. 1991)	11
<i>Gober v. Ralph's Grocery Co.</i> , 2006 WL 475558 (Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 1, 2006).....	20
<i>Gonzales v. Surgidev Corp.</i> , 899 P.2d 594 (N.M. 1995)	11
<i>Greenleaf v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Hollock v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , 842 A.2d 409 (Pa. Super. 2004).....	23
<i>In re New Orleans Train Car Leakage Fire Litig.</i> , 795 So.2d 364 (La. Ct. App. 2001).....	30
<i>Inter Med. Supplies, Ltd. v. EBI Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Int'l Elecs. Co. v. N.S.T. Metal Prods. Co.</i> , 88 A.2d 40 (Pa. 1952)	6
<i>Jackson v. Byrd</i> , 2004 WL 3249693 (D.C. Super. Ct. June 30, 2004)	22
<i>James v. Powell</i> , 225 N.E.2d 741 (N.Y. 1967).....	11
<i>Jones v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 1277 (D. Kan. 2003).....	21
<i>Jones v. Sheahan</i> , 2003 WL 22508171 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 4, 2003)	22

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Kirkbride v. Lisbon Contractors, Inc.</i> , 555 A.2d 800 (Pa. 1989)	10
<i>Kopczick v. Hobart Corp.</i> , 721 N.E.2d 769 (Ill. Ct. App. 1999)	11
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	7
<i>Martin v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 494 A.2d 1088 (Pa. 1985)	10
<i>Mathias v. Accor Economy Lodging, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2003)	21, 22, 29
<i>Ostano Commerzanstalt v. Telewide Sys., Inc.</i> , 794 F.2d 763 (2d Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Phelps v. Louisville Water Co.</i> , 103 S.W.3d 46 (Ky. 2003)	23
<i>Phillips v. Cricket Lighters, Swedish Match, S.A.</i> , 883 A.2d 439 (Pa. 2005)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood v. American Coalition of Life Activists</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (D. Or. 2004)	24, 25
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Columbia/Willamette Inc. v. American Coalition of Life Activists</i> , 422 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2005)	24, 25
<i>Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993)	5
<i>Reading Radio, Inc. v. Fink</i> , 833 A.2d 199 (Pa. Super. 2003)	10

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Reatta Resources, Inc. v. Kraft</i> , 2004 Tex. App. LEXIS 2193 (5th Dist. Mar. 9, 2004).....	21
<i>Reilly v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 66 Pa. D. & C. 4th 252 (2003)	32
<i>Roth v. Farner-Bocken Co.</i> , 667 N.W.2d 651 (S.D. 2003)	22
<i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co.</i> , 113 P.3d 63 (Cal. 2005)	19
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 2001 WL 1116835 (Ala. Cir. Ct. 2001), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Exxon Corp. v. Dep't of Conservation</i> <i>& Nat. Res.</i> , 859 So. 2d 1096 (Ala. 2002)	30
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	14
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971).....	7
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....	7
<i>Waits v. City of Chicago</i> , 2003 WL 21310277 (N.D. Ill. June 6, 2003).....	22
<i>Willow Inn, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 399 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2004).....	14, 20, 22, 23, 29
